Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1026
TO CLARIFY THE POWER OF REGIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARDS TO CHARGE AND COLLECT FEES FOR MANAGEMENT OF SOLID WASTE. ***********************************
Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1026
Amend House Bill No. 1026 as originally introduced:
Page 1, delete lines 8 through 10 and substitute the following:
"AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE OPERATIONS OF REGIONAL SOLID WASTE DISTRICTS; TO EXPLAIN THE POWER OF REGIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARDS TO CHARGE AND COLLECT FEES FOR MANAGEMENT OF SOLID WASTE; TO PROHIBIT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS THAT COMPETE FOR CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE ENTERPRISE FROM RECEIVING GRANTS FOR RECYCLING PROGRAMS OR FACILITIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
AND
The Amendment was read
By: Representative D. Altes
MGF/CDS - 02/02/11 10:26

Chief Clerk

MGF164

Page 1, delete lines 14 through 16 and substitute the following:

"AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE OPERATIONS OF REGIONAL SOLID WASTE DISTRICTS REGARDING FEES AND GRANTS."

AND

Page 1, line 28 add the following:

"SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 8-6-609, concerning a grant program for the development of solid waste management plans, programs, and facilities that integrate recycling, is amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows:

(e) A solid waste management district that competes for contracts with private enterprise is not eligible to receive a grant under this section."